
 

Newnan City Council Meeting (New 
Business) 

JANUARY 14, 2020 
Newnan City Hall 

Richard A. Bolin Council Chambers 
25 LaGrange Street 

2:30 PM 
 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

INVOCATION 

READING OF MINUTES 

SWEARING IN CEREMONY 

A. Paul Guillaume - District 1 - Post A 

Dustin Koritko - District 1 - Post B 

George M. Alexander - District 3 - Post A 

Cynthia E. Jenkins - District 3 - Post B 

ELECTION OF MAYOR PRO TEM 

APPOINTMENT OF CITY OFFICIALS 

B. Department Heads 

City Attorney 

Municipal Court Judge 

Municipal Court Judge Pro Tem 

REPORTS OF BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

C. 3 Appointments - Parks Commission - 3 Year Term 

D. 3 Appointments - Planning Commission - 3 Year Term 

E. 1 Appointment- Housing Authority - 5 Year Term 

F. 2 Appointments- Tree Commission- 3 Year Term  

G. Appointment - Cultural Arts Commission (Joanna Harvey resignation accepted 11/26/19, term to 
expire 6/2021) 

REPORTS ON OPERATIONS BY CITY MANAGER 

H. Schedule City Floating Holiday for 2020 

REPORTS AND COMMUNICATIONS FROM MAYOR 

NEW BUSINESS 

I. 2020 Pay Plan Resolution 

J. Minimum Speed Restriction Update & RADAR Usage Approval 

K. An Ordinance to Provide for the Adoption of a Budget, its Execution and Effect for the Fiscal 
Year Beginning January 1, 2020 - December 31, 2020 
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NEWNAN CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA – January 14, 2020 @ 2:30 PM ............................ Page 2 

L. ICMA-RC Loan Agreement Amendment 

M. Public Hearing - Application for Alcohol Beverage License - ARA Foods LLC, dba Newell 
Grocery - Retail Off Premise (Package) Sales, Malt Beverages and Wine  - 45 Robinson Street, 
Suite A - Reason:  New Business  

N. Public Hearing for Minor Amendment to the Capital Improvements Element (CIE) and Short-

Term Work Program (STWP) 

O. 69 MLK Jr Dr - Schedule a public hearing for February 25, 2020 regarding structure. 

P. 21 Berry Ave - Schedule a public hearing for February 25, 2020 regarding structure. 

VISITORS, PETITIONS, COMMUNICATIONS & COMPLAINTS 

MOTION TO ENTER INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Q. Motion to Enter into Executive Session 

WORK SESSION- INSURANCE 

ADJOURNMENT 
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 Classification Exempt (E)   

Grade Title Non-exempt (N) Minimum Maximum

1 19,510.40$         30,264.00$    

9.38$                  14.55$           

2 20,675.20$         32,073.60$    

9.94$                  15.42$           

3 21,944.00$         33,987.20$    

10.55$                16.34$           

4 23,254.40$         36,046.40$    

11.18$                17.33$           

5 Municipal Court Clerk (FT & PT) N 24,648.00$         38,209.60$    

Police Clerk (PT) N 11.85$                18.37$           

Reference Assistant (PT) N

6 Asst Permit Technician (PT) N 26,124.80$         40,497.60$    

Crossing Guard (PT) N 12.56$                19.47$           

Park Attendant (PT) N

7 Beautification Worker N 27,684.80$         42,931.20$    

Cemetery Maintenance Worker N 13.31$                20.64$           

Mechanic Assistant N

Street Maintenance Worker N

Sanitation Collection Worker N

8 Sr. Carnegie Assistant N 29,348.80$         45,510.40$    

14.11$                21.88$           

9 Administrative Assistant - Fire N 31,116.80$         48,256.00$    

Administrative Assistant - Plan & Zoning N 14.96$                23.20$           

Administrative Assistant - Police N

Administrative Assistant - Public Wks N

10 Accounting Technician N 32,968.00$         51,126.40$    

Beautification Crew Leader N 15.85$                24.58$           

Cemetery Equipment Operator N

Inmate Crew Supervisor N

Permit Technician N

Sanitiation Equipment Operator N

Senior Street Maintenance Worker N

Street Maintenance/Concrete Finisher N

11 Animal Control Officer N 34,944.00$         54,184.00$    

Communications Operator N 16.80$                26.05$           

Fleet Coordinator N

Parking Enforcement Officer N

Special Events Coordinator N

CITY OF NEWNAN, GEORGIA
GENERAL EMPLOYEES

2020  SALARY RANGES BASED ON GRADE
Effective January 16, 2020

Page 1 of 3
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 Classification Exempt (E)   

Grade Title Non-exempt (N) Minimum Maximum

CITY OF NEWNAN, GEORGIA
GENERAL EMPLOYEES

2020  SALARY RANGES BASED ON GRADE
Effective January 16, 2020

12 Automotive Mechanic N 37,065.60$         57,449.60$    

Erosion Control Inspector N 17.82$                27.62$           

Facilities Maintenance Technician N

KNB Coordinator N

Sanitation Driver/Collector N

Sr. Accounting Technician N

13 Leisure Services Coordinator N 39,291.20$         60,902.40$    

18.89$                29.28$           

14 Accounting Specialist N 41,641.60$         64,542.40$    

Building Inspector N 20.02$                31.03$           

Code Enforcement Officer N

Human Resources Coordinator N

Police Investigator N

Trolley Driver N

15 Beautification Supervisor N 44,137.60$         68,411.20$    

Cemetery Maint Supervisor N 21.22$                32.89$           

Detective N

Executive  Admin Assist to the City Manager N

Information Tech Systems Analyst N

Lead Mechanic N

Municipal Court Clerk N

Sanitation Supervisor N

Street Maint Supervisor N

16 Accountant N 46,800.00$         72,550.40$    

Engineering Field Inspector N 22.50$                34.88$           

Senior Building Inspector N

Senior Facilities Maint Technician N

17 IT Senior Systems Analyst N 49,608.00$         76,876.80$    

Main Street Manager N 23.85$                36.96$           

Plans Examiner N

Safety & Risk Manager N

Street Maintenance Manager N

18 Cemetery Superintendent E 52,582.40$         81,494.40$    

City Clerk E 25.28$                39.18$           

 Communications Manager E

Planner N
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 Classification Exempt (E)   

Grade Title Non-exempt (N) Minimum Maximum

CITY OF NEWNAN, GEORGIA
GENERAL EMPLOYEES

2020  SALARY RANGES BASED ON GRADE
Effective January 16, 2020

19 GIS Analyst II N 55,723.20$         86,382.40$    

26.79$                41.53$           

20 Carnegie Director E 59,072.00$         91,561.60$    

Deputy Building Official N 28.40$                44.02$           

 Deputy Public Works Director E

 Facilies Maintenance Director E

Leisure Services Manager E

21 Assistant Finance Director E 62,608.00$         97,052.80$    

 Civil Engineer E 30.10$                46.66$           

 Program Manager E

22 Business Development Director E 66,393.60$         102,897.60$  

 Landscape Architect E 31.92$                49.47$           

23 Chief Building Official E 70,345.60$         109,054.40$  

 Human Resources Director E 33.82$                52.43$           

 Information Technology Director E

Planning and Zoning Director E

24 74,588.80$         115,606.40$  

35.86$                55.58$           

 

25 Finance Director E 79,060.80$         122,553.60$  

 Public Works Director E 38.01$                58.92$           

26 83,803.20$         129,875.20$  

40.29$                62.44$           

27 Assistant City Manager E 88,836.80$         137,696.00$  

42.71$                66.20$           

28 94,182.40$         145,953.60$  

45.28$                70.17$           

29 99,798.40$         154,689.60$  

47.98$                74.37$           

30 105,809.60$       163,987.20$  

50.87$                78.84$           

*Annual Salary Based on 2,080 Hours Per Year 

Page 3 of 3
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Salary Range

Minimum Mid Maximum

1 9.38$     11.97$      14.55$   

2 9.94$     12.68$      15.42$   

3 10.55$   13.45$      16.34$   

4 11.18$   14.26$      17.33$   

5 11.85$   15.11$      18.37$   

6 12.56$   16.02$      19.47$   

7 13.31$   16.98$      20.64$   

8 14.11$   18.00$      21.88$   

9 14.96$   19.08$      23.20$   

10 15.85$   20.22$      24.58$   

11 16.80$   21.43$      26.05$   

12 17.82$   22.72$      27.62$   

13 18.89$   24.08$      29.28$   

14 20.02$   25.53$      31.03$   

15 21.22$   27.06$      32.89$   

16 22.50$   28.69$      34.88$   

17 23.85$   30.41$      36.96$   

18 25.28$   32.23$      39.18$   

19 26.79$   34.16$      41.53$   

20 28.40$   36.21$      44.02$   

21 30.10$   38.38$      46.66$   

22 31.92$   40.69$      49.47$   

23 33.82$   43.13$      52.43$   

24 35.86$   45.72$      55.58$   

25 38.01$   48.46$      58.92$   

26 40.29$   51.37$      62.44$   

27 42.71$   54.45$      66.20$   

28 45.28$   57.72$      70.17$   

29 47.98$   61.18$      74.37$   

30 50.87$   64.85$      78.84$   
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Minimum Mid Maximum

1 11.56$   14.74$   17.92$    

2 12.25$   15.62$   18.99$    

3 12.99$   16.56$   20.13$    

4 13.77$   17.56$   21.34$    

5 14.60$   18.62$   22.63$    

6 15.48$   19.74$   23.99$    

7 16.41$   20.93$   25.44$    

8 17.39$   22.17$   26.95$    

9 18.43$   23.50$   28.57$    

10 19.54$   24.92$   30.29$    

11 20.71$   26.41$   32.10$    

12 21.05$   26.84$   32.63$    

13 23.27$   29.67$   36.07$    

14 24.67$   31.46$   38.24$    

15 26.15$   33.34$   40.53$    

16 27.72$   35.35$   42.97$    

17 29.38$   37.46$   45.54$    

18 31.14$   39.71$   48.27$    

19 33.01$   42.09$   51.17$    

20 34.99$   44.61$   54.23$    

21 37.09$   47.29$   57.49$    

22 39.32$   50.14$   60.95$    

23 41.68$   53.14$   64.60$    

24 44.18$   56.33$   68.48$    

25 46.83$   59.71$   72.59$    

26 49.64$   63.29$   76.94$    

27 52.62$   67.09$   81.56$    

28 55.78$   71.12$   86.46$    

29 59.13$   75.39$   91.65$    

30 62.68$   79.92$   97.15$    

CITY OF NEWNAN, GEORGIA

POLICE SWORN OFFICERS

2020  SALARY RANGES BASED ON GRADE

Effective January 16, 2020
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 Classification Exempt (E)   

Grade Title Non-exempt (N) Minimum Maximum

1 24,044.80$   37,273.60$   

11.56$          17.92$          

2 Police Recruit N 25,480.00$   39,499.20$   

12.25$          18.99$          

3 27,019.20$   41,870.40$   

12.99$          20.13$          

4 28,641.60$   44,387.20$   

13.77$          21.34$          

5 30,368.00$   47,070.40$   

14.60$          22.63$          

6 32,198.40$   49,899.20$   

15.48$          23.99$          

7 34,132.80$   52,915.20$   

16.41$          25.44$          

8 36,171.20$   56,056.00$   

17.39$          26.95$          

9 38,334.40$   59,425.60$   

18.43$          28.57$          

10 Police Officer - Community Resources 40,643.20$   63,003.20$   

Police Officer - Crime Scene Tech 19.54$          30.29$          

Police Officer - Master Officer

Police Officer - Patrol

Police Officer - School Resources

Police Officer - Traffic

CITY OF NEWNAN, GEORGIA
POLICE SWORN OFFICERS

2020  SALARY RANGES BASED ON GRADE
Effective January 16, 2020
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11 43,076.80$   66,768.00$   

20.71$          32.10$          

12 Police Accred Coordinator 45,656.00$   70,761.60$   

Police Corporal  - Patrol 21.95$          34.02$          

Police Corporal - Community Resource

Police Corporal - School Resources

Police Investigator

13 N 48,401.60$   75,025.60$   

23.27$          36.07$          

14 Detective Sergeant N 51,313.60$   79,539.20$   

Sergeant Community Resources N 24.67$          38.24$          

Sergeant - Patrol N

Sergeant - School Resources N

Sergeant - Traffic N

15 N 54,392.00$   84,302.40$   

N 26.15$          40.53$          

N

16 Police Lieutenant - Detectives N 57,657.60$   89,377.60$   

Police Lieutenant - Patrol N 27.72$          42.97$          

Police Lieutenant - Prof Standards N

Police Lieutenant - Training N

Police Lieutenant - Traffic N
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17 61,110.40$   94,723.20$   

29.38$          45.54$          

18 64,771.20$   100,401.60$ 

31.14$          48.27$          

19 68,660.80$   106,433.60$ 

33.01$          51.17$          

20 72,779.20$   112,798.40$ 

34.99$          54.23$          

 

21 Deputy Chief of Police E 77,147.20$   119,579.20$ 

 37.09$          57.49$          

 

22 81,785.60$   126,776.00$ 

 39.32$          60.95$          

 

23 86,694.40$   134,368.00$ 

 41.68$          64.60$          

 

24 Chief of Police E 91,894.40$   142,438.40$ 

44.18$          68.48$          

 

25 97,406.40$   150,987.20$ 

 46.83$          72.59$          

 

26 103,251.20$ 160,035.20$ 

49.64$          76.94$          

27 109,449.60$ 169,644.80$ 

52.62$          81.56$          

28 116,022.40$ 179,836.80$ 

55.78$          86.46$          

29 122,990.40$ 190,632.00$ 

59.13$          91.65$          

30 130,374.40$ 202,072.00$ 

62.68$          97.15$          

*Annual Salary Based on 2,080 Hours Per Year
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Minimum Mid Maximum

1 8.27$         10.55$   12.82$   

2 8.77$         11.18$   13.59$   

3 9.30$         11.86$   14.42$   

4 9.86$         12.57$   15.28$   

5 10.45$       13.33$   16.20$   

6 11.08$       14.13$   17.17$   

7 11.75$       14.98$   18.21$   

8 12.46$       15.89$   19.31$   

9 13.21$       16.85$   20.48$   

10 14.00$       17.85$   21.70$   

11 14.84$       18.92$   23.00$   

12 15.73$       20.06$   24.38$   

13 16.67$       21.26$   25.84$   

14 17.67$       22.53$   27.39$   

15 18.73$       23.88$   29.03$   

16 19.85$       25.31$   30.77$   

17 21.04$       26.83$   32.61$   

18 22.30$       28.44$   34.57$   

19 23.64$       30.14$   36.64$   

20 25.06$       31.95$   38.84$   

21 26.56$       33.87$   41.17$   

22 28.15$       35.89$   43.63$   

23 29.84$       38.05$   46.25$   

24 31.63$       40.33$   49.03$   

25 33.53$       42.75$   51.97$   

26 35.54$       45.32$   55.09$   

27 37.67$       48.03$   58.39$   

28 39.93$       50.91$   61.89$   

29 42.33$       53.97$   65.61$   

30 44.87$       57.21$   69.55$   

CITY OF NEWNAN, GEORGIA

FIRE PERSONNEL

2020  SALARY RANGES BASED ON GRADE
Effective January 16, 2020
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 Classification Exempt (E)   

Grade Title Non-exempt (N) Minimum Maximum

1 24,016.08$    37,229.28$    

8.27$             12.82$           

2 Fire Recruit (based on 2080 hours) 18,241.60$    28,267.20$    

8.77$             13.59$           

3 27,007.20$    41,875.68$    

9.30$             14.42$           

4 28,633.44$    44,373.12$    

9.86$             15.28$           

5 30,346.80$    47,044.80$    

10.45$           16.20$           

6 32,176.32$    49,861.68$    

11.08$           17.17$           

7 34,122.00$    52,881.84$    

11.75$           18.21$           

8 36,183.84$    56,076.24$    

12.46$           19.31$           

9 38,361.84$    59,473.92$    

13.21$           20.48$           

CITY OF NEWNAN, GEORGIA
FIRE PERSONNEL

2020  SALARY RANGES BASED ON GRADE
Effective January 16, 2020
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10 Firefighter/EMT 40,656.00$    63,016.80$    

14.00$           21.70$           

11 43,095.36$    66,792.00$    

14.84$           23.00$           

12 45,679.92$    70,799.52$    

15.73$           24.38$           

13 48,409.68$    75,039.36$    

16.67$           25.84$           

14 Fire Lieutenant N 51,313.68$    79,540.56$    

17.67$           27.39$           

15 N 54,391.92$    84,303.12$    

N 18.73$           29.03$           

16 Fire Captain N 57,644.40$    89,356.08$    

Training Captain (Based on 2080 hours) 19.85$           30.77$           

17 61,100.16$    94,699.44$    

21.04$           32.61$           

18 64,759.20$    100,391.28$  

22.30$           34.57$           

19 68,650.56$    106,402.56$  

23.64$           36.64$           

20 72,774.24$    112,791.36$  

25.06$           38.84$           
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21 Battalion Chief N 77,130.24$    119,557.68$  

 26.56$           41.17$           

 

22 81,747.60$    126,701.52$  

 28.15$           43.63$           

 

23 86,655.36$    134,310.00$  

 29.84$           46.25$           

 

24 91,853.52$    142,383.12$  

31.63$           49.03$           

 

25 Fire Chief (based on 2080 hours) 97,371.12$    150,920.88$  

 33.53$           51.97$           

 

26 103,208.16$  159,981.36$  

35.54$           55.09$           

27 109,393.68$  169,564.56$  

37.67$           58.39$           

28 115,956.72$  179,728.56$  

39.93$           61.89$           

29 122,926.32$  190,531.44$  

42.33$           65.61$           

30 130,302.48$  201,973.20$  

44.87$           69.55$           

*Annual Salary Based on 2,904 Hours Per Year

14



RESOLUTION TO ADOPT 2020 PAY PLAN 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Newnan has a formal classification and compensation plan to 

provide an equitable basis for assigning pay rates for all employees; and 

   

WHEREAS, the Classification and Compensation Plan is annually reviewed and 

updated to reflect changes in classifications and pay grade assignments; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Classification and Compensation Plan has been drafted to adjust all 

pay grades by 2.5%, to provide for a 12% adjustment to starting pay for 

police officers and fire fighters, and also to provide for a pay increase of 5% 

to current employees; and  

 

WHEREAS, funds have been provided in the 2020 budget for the Classification and 

Compensation Plan as presented;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 2020 Pay Plan which is attached 

hereto is adopted by the City Council this 14th day of January 2020 and is effective 

beginning January 16, 2020. 

 

DONE, RATIFIED AND PASSED by the City Council of the City of Newnan, Georgia, 

this 14th day of January 2020 in regular session assembled. 

 
ATTEST:     

  

 

________________________ 

Della Hill, City Clerk  

 

 

REVIEWED AS TO FORM:  

     

     

    

_________________________   

C. Bradford Sears, Jr., City Attorney 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

Cleatus Phillips, City Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

________________________________ 

Keith Brady, Mayor 

 

 

________________________________ 

Cynthia E. Jenkins, Mayor Pro Tem 

 

 

________________________________ 

George M. Alexander, Councilmember 

 

 

________________________________ 

Ray F. DuBose, Councilmember 

 

 

________________________________ 

Rhodes H. Shell, Councilmember 

 

 

________________________________ 

Dustin K. Koritko, Councilmember 

 

 

________________________________ 

Paul L. Guillaume, Councilmember 
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City of Newnan, Georgia - Mayor and Council 

Date: January 14, 2020 

Agenda Item: Minimum Speed Restriction Update & RADAR Usage Approval 

Prepared By: Deputy Chief Mark Cooper, Newnan Police Department 

 

 
Purpose:  To update the minimum speed restrictions on select roadways within the city limits. 
 
Background:  The State of Georgia requires minimum speed restrictions to be certified by the Georgia 
Department of Transportation in order to use RADAR or LIDAR for speed detection.  Upon certification, 
the City Council must approve such limits to be changed or added.  See attached List. 
 
Funding:  N/A 
 
Recommendation: Approve per recommended list of Minimum Speed Restrictions for approved 
roadways to use RADAR and LIDAR speed measurement tools. 
 
Previous Discussion with Council:  Yearly to Bi-Yearly updates in past. 
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 1 

DONE, RATIFIED, AND PASSED in regular session, this the ____ day of ___________, 2020.  
 

ATTEST:       
 
________________________ 
Della Hill, City Clerk  
 
 
REVIEWED AS TO FORM:   
      
       
_________________________   
C. Bradford Sears, Jr., City Attorney 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Cleatus Phillips, City Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
________________________________ 
Keith Brady, Mayor 
 
 
________________________________ 
Cynthia E. Jenkins, Mayor Pro Tem 
 
 
________________________________ 
George M. Alexander, Councilmember 
 
 
________________________________ 
Ray F. DuBose, Councilmember 
 
 
________________________________ 
Rhodes H. Shell, Councilmember 
 
 
________________________________ 
Dustin K. Koritko, Councilmember 
 
 
________________________________ 
Paul L. Guillaume, Councilmember 
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1 

 
 

BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE ADOPTION OF A BUDGET, ITS EXECUTION AND EFFECT FOR 

THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2020 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020. 

  

Section I. 

There is hereby adopted for the fiscal year January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020, a budget 

for the City of Newnan, Georgia, based on the budget prepared by the City Manager, as amended 

by City Council. 

Section II.  General Fund (100) 

There is hereby established a General Fund for the City of Newnan with an appropriation of 

$27,145,600 for the general operation and legal obligation in 2020. 

 

 

General Fund Revenues   

Property Taxes $6,983,700  

Sales Taxes $7,500,000  

Excise (Franchise) Taxes $4,655,000  

Occp. Tax & Alcohol 

Licenses $3,065,000  

Inspections & Permits $740,000  

Fines & Forfeitures $642,000  

Other Local Revenue $383,400  

Intergovernmental $688,500  

Water & Light Transfers $1,700,000  

Other Financing Sources $788,000  

  $27,145,600  

General Fund Expenditures   

General Government  $3,957,595  

Public Safety $15,598,604 

Public Works $3,814,011  

Community Development $2,940,565 

Other Services $834,825  

  $27,145,600  
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Section III. Street Improvement Fund (200).   

There is hereby established a Street Improvement Fund for the City of Newnan with an appropriation 

of $437,676 for street improvements. 

 

Street Improvements Revenue   

Street Improvements $35,000  

LMIG Contract Revenue $437,676 

Interest Earnings - Street Improvements $500  

Interest Earnings - LMIG  $1,000  

Fund Balance Reserves ($36,500) 

  $437,676  

Street Improvements Expenditures   

Major Streets Maintenance $437,676  

  $437,676  

Section IV. Confiscated Assets Fund (210) 

There is hereby established a Confiscated Assets Fund for the City of Newnan with an appropriation 

of $91,400 for Public Safety operations.  This fund consists of confiscated and condemned funds 

released by the Superior Court for Police Department purchases. 

 

Confiscated Assets Revenue   

Court Condemnations $79,800  

Interest Earnings $2,605  

Fund Balance Reserves $8,995  

  $91,400  

Confiscated Assets Expenditures   

Other Seizures Expenditures $10,800  

Dept. of Justice Expenditures $8,000  

Dept. of Treasury Expenditures $72,600  

  $91,400  
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Section V.  NSP1 Grant Fund (221) 

 

There is hereby established a NSP1 Grant Fund for the City of Newnan with an appropriation of 

$300,000. This fund is utilized to account for a Neighborhood Stabilization Program grant received 

by the City from the Georgia Department of Community Affairs to purchase and rehabilitate housing 

for low income recipients who meet the eligibility guidelines for assistance.  Newnan Housing 

Authority (HAN) and Newnan-Coweta Habitat for Humanity (NCHFH) are the sub-recipients of the 

grant. 

 

NSP1 Revenues   

Program Income $70,000  

Interest Earnings $750  

Fund Balance Reserves ($229,250) 

  $300,000  

NSP1 Expenditures   

Program Expenses $300,000  

  $300,000  

 

Section VI.  NSP3 Grant Fund (222) 

There is hereby established a NSP3 Grant Fund for the City of Newnan with an appropriation of 

$300,000.  This fund is utilized to account for a Neighborhood Stabilization Program grant received 

by the City from the Georgia Department of Community Affairs to purchase and rehabilitate housing 

for low income recipients who meet the eligibility guidelines for assistance.  Newnan Housing 

Authority (HAN) is the sub-recipient of the grant. 

 

NSP3 Revenue   

Program Income $90,000 

Interest Income $800 

Fund Balance Reserves ($209,200) 

  $300,000 

NSP3 Expenditures   

Program Expenses $300,000  

  $300,000 
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Section VII.  Miscellaneous Grants Fund (240) 

There is hereby established a Miscellaneous Grants Fund for the City of Newnan with an 

appropriation of $64,635.  This fund is utilized for grants received by the city from local vendors, 

DCA and other agencies to fund specific expenditures as required. 

 

Misc. Grants Revenue   

Grant Funds $86,500  

Fund Balance Reserves ($21,865) 

  $64,635  

Misc. Grants Expenditures   

Employee Benefits $2,000 

Employee Recognition $1,200  

Public Relations $37,900 

Other Contractual Services $20,000 

Materials & Supplies $1,435 

Training $1,100 

Protective Equipment $1,000  

  $64,635  

    

Section VII.  Hotel/Motel Tourism Fund (275) 

There is hereby established a Hotel/Motel Tourism Fund for the City of Newnan with an 

appropriation of $1,160,200 for Tourism Enhancement activities. 

 

Hotel/Motel Tourism Revenues   

Hotel/Motel Tax $1,168,000  

Interest Earnings $5,000  

Fund Balance Reserves ($12,800) 

  $1,160,200  

Hotel/Motel Tourism Expenditures   

Natural Gas $3,000  

Transfer to Explore Newnan - Coweta $213,600 

Tourism Capital Expenditures $213,600 

Transfer to General Fund $438,000  

Transfer to Newnan Centre $292,000  

  $1,160,200  
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Section IX.  Motor Vehicle Rental Excise Tax Fund (280)  

 

There is hereby established a Motor Vehicle Rental Excise Tax Fund for the City of Newnan with an 

appropriation of $96,000 for Newnan Centre activities. 

 

Motor Vehicle Rental Excise Tax Revenues   

Excise Tax $96,000  

Interest Earnings $1,000  

Fund Balance Reserves ($1,000) 

  $96,000  

Motor Vehicle Rental Excise Tax 

Expenditures   

Transfer to Newnan Centre $96,000  

  $96,000  

 

 

Section X.  Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax Funds (323 and 310) 

Fund 323, SPLOST 2013, was established in 2013 and expired in 2018. This year’s budget includes 

an appropriation of $1,585,000 for capital projects.  

 

SPLOST 2013 Revenues   

Interest Earnings $15,500  

Grant Funds $500,000 

Fund Balance Reserves ($1,069,500) 

  $1,585,000  

SPLOST 2013 Expenditures   

Lower Fayetteville Road $685,000 

Streets, Drainage & Sidewalks $750,000  

Sign Upgrades $150,000  

  $1,585,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
27



 

 

Fund 310, SPLOST 2019, was established in 2019 and will expire in 2023. This year’s budget 

includes an appropriation of $9,117,000 for capital projects and a transfers to Newnan Utilities in 

the amount of $626,200 for a total of $9,743,200.  

 

SPLOST 2019 Revenue:   

SPLOST 2019 Receipts $6,262,000  

Interest Earnings $5,000  

Fund Balance Reserves ($3,476,200) 

  $9,743,200  

 

SPLOST 2019 Expenditures:   

Network Improvements $5,000  

Leisure Services $7,465,000  

Streets, Drainage & Sidewalks $1,500,000  

Public Works Equipment $147,000  

Transfer to Newnan Utilities $626,200 

  $9,743,200 

 

Section XI.  Impact Fees (375)  

There is hereby established an Impact Fees Fund for the City of Newnan with an appropriation of 

$750,000.  In 2004, the City established an impact fee program with funds to be paid into the fund 

for four major areas of development:  Roads and Bridges, Fire, Police and Parks.   

 

Impact Fees Revenues   

Roads/Streets/Bridges $150,000  

Fire Services $240,000  

Parks/Recreation $475,000  

Interest Earnings $1,900  

Fund Balance Reserves ($116,900)  

  $750,000  

Impact Fees Expenditures   

Parks/Recreation $750,000  

  $750,000  
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Section XII.  Sanitation Fund (540) 

There is hereby established a Sanitation Fund for the City of Newnan with an appropriation of 

$878,715. These funds will be used for Brush & Bulk and Refuse (downtown commercial district).  

  

Sanitation Revenues   

Yard Debris & Bulk 

Collections $690,000  

Garbage Fees - Commercial $65,000  

Interest Earnings $10,000  

Transfer From General Fund $140,000  

Fund Balance Reserves ($26,285) 

  $878,715  

 

Sanitation Expenditures 

Brush & Bulk   

Wages & Benefits $356,808  

Operations $292,366  

Depreciation Expenses $20,000  

  $669,174  

 

Sanitation Expenditures 

Refuse   

Wages & Benefits $136,391  

Operations $53,150  

Depreciation Expenses $20,000  

  $209,541  
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Section XIII. All revenue received by the City of Newnan from Sources not restricted by law to 

expenditure for specific purposes may be used in meeting disbursements in Section II. Should the 

revenue received from such sources exceed the amount estimated, such excess shall be allocated 

to the General Fund subject to further action by City Council. The total disbursements in any fund 

shall not exceed the amount appropriated for that fund, including any available fund balances.  

 

Done ratified, and passed by the City Council of the City of Newnan, Georgia, in regular session 

assembled this seventh day of January 2020. 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

____________________________    ________________________________ 

Della Hill, City Clerk      L. Keith Brady, Mayor 

 

 

 

REVIEWED AS TO FORM:     _________________________________ 

       Cynthia E. Jenkins, Mayor Pro-Tem 

 

 

______________________________   __________________________________ 

C. Bradford Sears, Jr., City Attorney    George M. Alexander, Councilmember 

 

 

______________________________   __________________________________ 

Cleatus Phillips, City Manager    Ray F. Dubose, Councilmember 

 

 

       __________________________________ 

       Rhodes H. Shell, Councilmember 

 

 

       __________________________________ 

       Dustin K. Koritko, Councilmember 

 

 

       __________________________________ 

       Paul L. Guillaume, Councilmember 
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City of Newnan, Georgia - Mayor and Council 

Date: January 14, 2020 

Agenda Item: ICMA-RC Loan Agreement Amendment 

Prepared By: Meg Blubaugh, Human Resources 

 

 
Purpose:  Modify the current plan agreement with ICMA-RC Optional Retirement 

Plan to allow for non-emergency employee loans 
 
Background:  Employees contribute 100% of the funds to their Optional Retirement 

Account. The current plan only allows for Emergency or Hardship 
withdrawals which must meet stringent IRS guidelines and do not have 
to be repaid. There have been numerous employee requests to use the 
money for various non-emergency. This modification will allow 
employees to borrow from their retirement account and repay at 
monthly intervals.  

  
Funding:    No City funding is required. 
 
Recommendation:   Amend the Current ICMA-RC Agreement 
 
Previous Discussion with Council:  None 
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APPLICATION FOR ALCOHOL BEVERAGE LICENSEE 

  

 
Name:  ARA FOODS LLC D/B/A NEWELL GROCERY     

                                  

Licensee: ATIQUL ISLAM       

            

 

License Representative:  N/A          

         

 

Type License: Retail OFF Premise (Package) Sales of Malt Beverages & Wine  

  

Location: 45 ROBINSON STREET SUITE A            

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL: REASON – NEW BUSINESS 

 

(1) The above application with supporting documents and application fee has been filed in 

the City Clerk's office; reviewed by the appropriate departments of the City and appears to be 

(complete). (Sec 3-33) 

 

If incomplete, reasons 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

(2) The citizenship requirements (have) been met. (Sec. 3-34) 

 

If not, reasons ____________________________________________________________ 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

(3) Residency requirements (have) been met. (Sec. 3-35) 

 

If not, reasons ____________________________________________________________ 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

(4) The location appears (to comply) with zoning requirements. (Sec 3-37) 

 

If not, reasons ____________________________________________________________ 

 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
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(5) The location of the proposed premises appears (to comply) with the distance requirements 

set forth in Sec. 3-39. 

 

If not, reasons ____________________________________________________________ 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

(6) All taxes or other debts to the City (are) current. (Sec 3-38) 

 

If not, reasons ___________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

(7) A publisher's affidavit (has not) been filed showing the notice requirement  

(has not) been complied with. (Sec 3-40 (a)) 

 

If not, reasons    Advertised.  Will file affidavit prior to hearing.                          

 

(8) An affidavit from the applicant certifying posting of the proposed premises (has) (has not) 

been filed. (Sec. 3-40(b)) 

 

If not, reasons          N/A.  Transfer                                      

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Della Hill 

City Clerk 
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City of Newnan, Georgia - Mayor and Council 

Date: January 14, 2020 

Agenda Item: Public Hearing for Minor Amendment to the Capital 
Improvements Element (CIE) and Short-Term Work Program 
(STWP) 

Prepared By: Chris Cole, Planning and Zoning Department 

 

 
Purpose:  To inform the public that the City is undertaking a minor amendment to the Capital 

Improvements Element (CIE) and Short-Term Work Program (STWP) portions of its 2016 Comprehensive 

Plan, to discuss the purpose of these documents, and to welcome community input on any issues related 

to these documents. 

Background: The Georgia Development Impact Fee Act (GDIFA) was enacted into law in 1990.  It sets 

rules for local governments that wish to charge new development for a portion of the additional capital 

facilities needed to serve it. Under GDIFA, local governments may impose exactions on developers to 

help finance the expansion of their infrastructure systems only through an impact fee system and only for 

the specific types of facilities and infrastructure listed in the law. 

All local governments that utilize an impact fee system under the GDIFA must include CIEs in their 

comprehensive plans and update the CIE portion of their plan annually. The STWP is included as a part 

of the CIE. 

At this time, the City is requesting to amend the 2019 CIE/STWP in advance of the upcoming 2020 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) application. Per the minimum standards of the planning 
process, all local governments must hold two public hearings prior to amending the CIE/STWP. The 
purpose of the first public hearing is to advise the public that the City is undertaking a minor amendment 
to the CIE and STWP portions of its 2016 Comprehensive Plan, to discuss the purpose of these 
documents, and to welcome community input on any issues related to these documents. The second 
public hearing will take place at the February 11, 2020 Council meeting. At the second public hearing, the 
updated document will be presented. 

 
Funding: N/A 

 
Recommendation: N/A 

 
Previous Discussion with Council: N/A 
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City of Newnan, Georgia - Mayor and Council 
 
Date: January 14, 2020  
 
Agenda Item:  69 MLK Jr Dr 
 
Prepared and Presented by: 
Matt Murray, Code Enforcement Officer 
 
Submitted by: Bill Stephenson, Chief Building Official 

 
 
 

Purpose:      To schedule the public hearing concerning the dilapidated structure 
located at 69 MLK Jr Dr.  

 
 
Background:  Owner: Evelyn Ruth Glenn 
                                   Permits: None 
 Date Sub-Standard housing file was opened: November 2, 2015. 
 

Does the cost to bring this structure into compliance by means of repair 
exceed 50% of the structure’s assessed tax value? YES  
 
Previous inspections by Newnan Building Department have deemed the 
property to be unsafe. Information was presented to Council electronically 
concerning the condition of the above mentioned property on December 
6, 2019.  

 
 
 
Options:              

1. Set Public Hearing Date for February 25, 2020.  
2. Other direction from Council. 

 
 
Funding:       Not Applicable 
 
 
Recommendation:   Staff is requesting Council’s approval to proceed with Option 1. 
       
 
Previous Discussions with Council:            
 
December 6, 2019 - Council informed of conditions.    
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Sub-standard City of Newnan, Georgia - Mayor and 
Council 

 
Date: January 14, 2020  
 
Agenda Item:  21 Berry Ave 
 
Prepared and Presented by: 
Matt Murray, Code Enforcement Officer 
 
Submitted by: Bill Stephenson, Chief Building Official 

 
 
 

Purpose:      To schedule the public hearing concerning the dilapidated structure 
located at 21 Berry Ave.  

 
 
Background:  Owner: Teresa Calderon 
                                   Permits: None 
 Date Sub-Standard housing file was opened: July 18, 2018. 
 

Does the cost to bring this structure into compliance by means of repair 
exceed 50% of the structure’s assessed tax value? YES  
 
Previous inspections by Newnan Building Department have deemed the 
property to be unsafe. Information was presented to Council electronically 
concerning the condition of the above mentioned property on December 
6, 2019.  

 
 
 
Options:              

1. Set Public Hearing Date for February 25, 2020.  
2. Other direction from Council. 

 
 
Funding:       Not Applicable 
 
 
Recommendation:   Staff is requesting Council’s approval to proceed with Option 1. 
       
 
Previous Discussions with Council:            
 
December 12, 2019 - Council informed of conditions.    
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Motion to Enter into Executive Session 
 
I move that we now enter into closed session as allowed by O.C.G.A. §50-14-4 and 
pursuant to advice by the City Attorney, for the purpose of discussing  
 
 
And that we, in open session, adopt a resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor or 
presiding officer to execute an affidavit in compliance with O.C.G.A. §50-14-4, and that 
this body ratify the actions of the Council taken in closed session and confirm that the 
subject matters of the closed session were within exceptions permitted by the open 
meetings law. 
 
 

Motion to Adopt Resolution after Adjourning Back into Regular Session 
 
I move that we adopt the resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute the affidavit stating 
that the subject matter of the closed portion of the council meeting was within the 
exceptions provided by O.C.G.A. §50-14-4(b). 
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